SUPPLEMENTARY

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1973-74

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA






ERRATA .

*  Supplementary Report of  the Comptroller and Auditor
General for the year 1973-74—Government of Meghalaya

Serial Reference to page For Read
no. para, etc.
(1 2) (3) (4)

1 Table of contents—

Appendix IV Commitees Committees

2 Table of contents—

Appendix V Statement showing...... Statement showing
to Audit upto Janu- to Audit upto De-
ary 1975 cember 1975

3 Table of contents—

Appendix VII Statement showing pro- Particulars of the
posed classification of proposed  State
roads High ways and

- major district
roads
4 Page 1—Heading RELIEF OF Dis- RELIEF OF DIS-
TRESS CAUSED BY TRESS DUR.
NATURAL CALA- ING 1970-71 TO
MITIES p 1973-74
5 Page l—Introductory 1ot s relief relieve
2nd line
6 Page 1—Sub-para—1.3—4th d stress distress
line
7 Page 1—I11th line from Heading-Khasi  Hils Heading—Khasi
bottom District Hills District
8 Page l—sub-para  under Please read ‘on’ in place of “in’ appearing before
Khasi Hills District ‘relief works’
9 Page 1. 9th line from elieve relieve
bottom
10 Page 2. 5th line from executlon execution
bottom
11 Page 2. sub-para 1.5—2nd the Deputy Commi- the Deputy Com-
line ssioner missioners
12 Page 2—para 2-——4th line assesment assessment

from bottom

13 Page 2—Ilast line completly completely

14 Para—3—Sub para 2(i) 2nd Deputy Commissoner Deputy  Commiss
para—3rd line sioner

oy

T ABE ey T T

JgT————

.e

P -

]
= .

-



(n

15

17

18

19

20

21
22
23
24

25

26+

27

29

31

32

33

3¢

@)

Page—3 —sub-para 2(ii) Ist line
—do—
Pag:—4—2nd line from top

Page—4—sub-para 2(iii) 17th
line

Page - 5—3rd line

Page —5—sub=para  3—Reliel
Works (Heading)

Page—6 —sub-para 3.6 —Heading
Page—7—2nd line in *“(b)”
Page--7—4th line in ‘(d)’
Page—~7—1st line in “(2)"

Page - 8—Ist l'ale

Page—=& —sub-para 3.10--23rd line

Page--8—sub-para 3.10—25th line

Page—8—8th line from bottom
Page—9—sub-para 3,12 last line

Page—10 —statement under sub-
para 4.3

Page 10—sub-para 4.4

2nd line.

Page 10—sub-para
afnd line.

Page 1l—Heading

4.5

Page 11—2nd paragraph
der sub-para 6.1—2nd line

un-

Page 11—2nd paragraph
under sub-para 6.1—6th line

i 4)

Sanct oned (i--missing)  Sanctioned

Rs.1°88 lakh Rs.1'88 lakhs

the Deputy Commsi- the Deputy GCom.
ssioner missioner

Distr ct District

hard hil hard hit

Please read 3.1. Relief Works

Amouuts Amounts

schedule scheduled

In the same block In the same blocks

D mhuk—Aga Dambuk~ Aga
scrutinished scrutinised
stipulted stipulated

Tt e Block Develop-

The Block Depariment
Officer ment Officer

hire char es - hire charges

Committeee Committee

Please read “Saipo

: -Darrang’ as name of block
against name of

istrict “Jaintia Hills'.

effected affected
Rs.0 50 lakh Rs.0°50 lakh
6. ROAD DEVELOP- 6. ROAD DEVELOP-

MENT. MENT DURING
THE FOURTH
FIVE YEAR PLAN,

later latter

Jorhat-Shillong-Tama- Jorabat—Shillong—

bil road Tamabil road



(1)

36

37

38

39

40

41

43

44

46

47

48

49

50

51

(2)
Page 12—11ith line from bot-
tom
Page 12

Page 13—Para B(iii)

Page 13—Para 8(iii)

Page 14.9—10th line from
top
Page 14—I1st line of sub-para

9(b)

Page 14—2nd line of sub-para
9(b)

Page 14=-Oth line
tom

from bot-

Page 15—3rd paragraph un-
der sub-para 11. 6th line

Page 15—4th paragraph under
sub-para 11. 3rd line,

Page 15—4th paragraph under
sub-para 11. 4th line.

Page 16

10th line of sub-para
13.1.

Page 16—9th line from bottom
Page 16—7th line from bottom

Page 17—=sub-para  13:2—6th

line.

Page 17+-3rd line fiom bottom

Page 18—15th lite from top

Page 18—4th linc of sub-para

13.3,

Page 18—7th live from bettom

(3)

October for supply
DG,

(1)

Orders for supply of......

The lines starting with “The State Governmen

received.........

Construction cf
mising links

bridgs

Divisioral Officers
to to prepare

reasearch

roads standards

reasearch

materia-

2,210 village

11 villaes

(9 km.)

Block-topping

Nong erm

may be read as para 7

Construction of missing
links

bridges

Divisional Officer to

prepare
research

road standards

research

materials

2,210 villages

11 villages

(9 kms)

Black-topping

Nongc! erm

“Class X" may be read as “class 1X"

Offcals

ks. 0064 lkh

strech

exeeded

officials

Rs. 0-64 lakh

stretch

exceeded



(hH

55

56

58

59

60

61

63

64

66

67

8

70

71

~1
K

73

74

o

(2)

Page 19—sub-para 13.4--Head-
ing thercof.

Page 19—14th l'ne of sub-para
13.4.

Page 19—sub-para 13.5—2nd
line.

Page 20—2nd paragraph--last

line therecf

Page 29 - 4th paragraph—3ird
line thereof.

Page 21—5th line from top

Page 21-—10th line from bot-

tom
Page 22—last line
Page 23— 4th line from top

Page 23—para— 15—1st line
thereof.

Page 23 —para—]5—6th line
thereol,

Page 23—para—15—6th line

Page 24— 2lst line of para
16.
Page 24 — para 16—sub-
para 3.
Page 31—Appendix I
—Do
. —Do—
Page 32—Appendix—II

Page 35—Appendix IV

Page 37-- Appendix—VI —
last line.

Page 38— Appendix—VII—
4th column

(3) r (4)

\

Nongchrem Nongcherm

exceeded

execded

‘ Mawsynram’ ‘Mawngap’

supervisery supervisory
alloted allotted
contraetor’s contraetors’

obtained though con-
tractors.

Rs. 3-10 lakh
cost

th

uniformally

5 metre wide

Rs, 9 60 lakhs

9940 kilometer

obtained through con-

tractors,

Rs. 310 lakhs
coat

the

uniformly

5 metres wide

Ps. 9°60 lakhs

99'40 kilometers

“1'69 (4th col.) shown against ““Khasi Hills” for
the year ©1972-73" may be read as “1:68”

Rs. “4'14" (3rd eol.) shown against “Khasi Hills*’
for the year 1973-74 may be read as “4-18”.

Tolal against col. 3 and 4 may respectively be
read as ““33-50” and ‘“3-75"

Silt clenrance
Khasi Hills)

(against

silt elearance

“0.18" against Mawsynram may be read as ““(-19"

kat ha

width
feet

carriageway

katcha

width of carrisgeway
in feet




77

78

79

83

(D
76 Page 40 =Appendix— VII[—
.selst'lduma =3

(2)

Page 4l—Appendix—VIIT—
Ist eolumn
Page 42—col. 1. sl. 11

Page 42—col. 1. s1.17

Page 43—col. 1. 51. 25

Page 43—col. 4. sl. 27

3

P?émm der the heading
l(smvl.
Page 44—Appendix I1X

Page 45—3rd column

Page 46—col. 2

5
(3) *
LA of 7. I
eI ¢ it
Road (20 kms.) Road (20 kms.)
22. Improvement Dud- .
Road (156 kms.) Road (156 kms.)

Please read “*Metalling and blscl:-toppin; of
Rongram-Bajengdoba Road (56 kms.)"

Metalliang ~ Metalling
Catneln U oo ting
-mwet R oz -Mowet 2
kms.). %.}
10.31 - 10.81

Black-topppttng work in  Black-topping work in
progress. - progress,

Against 81. 5 to 7, please read ‘do’ just below
10—12 (4th col.) occurring against 8l-4,

Black-topping of a Black-topping of a
length of 49.18 kms. g oppt:g 49.18
in progrees. kms. in progress.

1. Construction of Nar- Construction of Nar-

TAING..coeaaseee snnrne 118NE. secsessss s ssns
Road. Road. s

B




.
%
I
& b
v ph 3
- . ¥
¢ - .
H -
v
- .
o ,, p -
;
“ [] 3 -
- .
2 -
" L
1 ¢
&
= . -
\ ., | ‘
»
. -
¥ Y ”
= : \ ' Ty
= \ .
-] - L -
4 %
. N -
¥ g -
wigm i .
!
o
v 2 ‘
W . ¥
F
~ 4
-1 . § .




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks
Relief of distress during 1970-71 to 1973-74

Road development during the Fourth Five
Year Plan

APPENDICES

APPENDIX I—Statement showing the de-
tails of vyear-wise and dis-
trict-wiseex penditure incurred
under 64—Famine Relief

APPENDIX IT—Statement showing the
districtwise and category-wise
details of relief works under-
taken during the years 1970-71
to 1973-74

APPENDIX IIT—Statement showing the in-
stances of payment of wages
at rates higher than Rs. 4

per day

APPENDIX IV—Statement of advances paid
to Local Clommitees

APPENDIX V—Statement showing the cases
where detailed bills for amounts
drawn on abstract bills have not
been submitted by the Deputy
Commissioners to Audit upto
January 1975

APPENDIX VI—Statement showing spe-
cifications for different classifi-
cations of 1oads

APPENDIX VII—Statement showing pro-
posed classification of roads

APPENDIX VIII—S8tatement showing con-
tinued and new schemes
costing Rs.10 lakhs or more

APPENDIX IX—Statement showing posi-
tion of Shillong-Tura road as
in April 1969 and March 1974

APPENDIX X—Particul-rs of roads con-
structed by District Councils

Paragraphs Paje(s)

(ii)
=5 7 feaf)
6—17 11—27

31

32—33

34

35

36

37

38 —39
40—43
4445
46—47






PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report containing reviews of expenditure incurred by the Govern-
ment of Meghalaya on (i) relief of distress during 1970-71 to 1973-74 and
fii) road development during the fourth five year plan has been prepared
for submission to the Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution and
is based mainly on the test audit of expenditure incurred fiom 1969-70 to
1973-74. This Report is Supplementary to the Reports on matters arising
from the Appropriation Accounts, etc., for 1973-74 and carlier years which
have been submitted already.

The Report is not intended to convey or to be understood as conveying
any general reflection on the financial administration by the departments
or authorities concerred.

i






1. RELIEF OF DISTRESS CAUSED RY NATURAL CALAMI[IES

I']l Introductory—During the Fourth Plan period, Government
un.dert(mk measures to relief distress caused by calamities like flood, fire,
hailstorm and drought. The measures taken were execution of relief
works to provide employment to people in the affected areas and distribution
of gratuitous relief to them. Besides relief of distress caused by these
calamities, Government undertook measures, mainly execution of relief
works, to relieve distress caused by closure of border hats. People
residing in the border areas have been trading their produce across
the border with erstwhile East Pakistan and now Bangladesh. With the
closure of the border, the trade across the border stopped, causing
economic distress in these areas. Relief works were also undertaken to
relieve distress caused by scarcity of food in certain areas.

1'2 Government spent Rs.44:90 lakhs on relief of distress caused by
closure of border hats (Rs. 3346 lakhs), scarcity of food (Rs. 3'76 lakhs),
flood, fire, hailstorm and drought, etc. (Rs 7'68 lakhs) during 1970-71
to 1973-74. Year-wise and district-wise details of the expenditure are
given in Appendix I. All this expenditure was debited to head of
account ‘64—Famine Relief.’

1'3 Expenditure on relief works in Khasi Hills and Garo Hills districts
was as follows: —

Garo Hills district

During 1970-71, Rs. 1'72 lakhs and Rs.1 lakh were sanctioned and
spent on relief works in the district to relieve d stress caused by closure of
border hats and scarcity of food respectively. No relief works were undertaken
in this district during 1971-72. In 1972-73, Rs.10 lakhs were spent on the relief
works to relirve distress caused by closure of border hats in Dambuk Aga,
Chokpot, Dalu, Betasing and Jikjak blocks (Rs. 2 lakhs each) and works
valued Rs. 036 lakh were undettaken in Dadenggiri and Selsella blocks
to relieve distress caused by flood. In 1973-74, Rs,2:40 lakhs werespent
on these works for relief of distress caused by closure of border hats
in Dambuk Aga block and Rs. 0:07 lakh in Dambo-Rongjeng Block for
relief of distress ‘caused by scarcity of food.

Khasi Hi ls district

During 1970-71, Rs. 2lakhs were sanctioned and spentin relief works
in all the ten blocks of the dis‘rict to .elieve distress caused by closure
of border hats. Ot of this, Rs.1-33 lakhs had been distributed equally
to the blocks, Rs.0:47 lakh were spent in Shella Bholaganj block and
Rs. 020 lakh were spent in the then Jowai sub-division of the district.
Works valued Rs. 0,45 lakh were also undertaken in the then Jowai
sub-division tor relief of distress caused by scarcity of food In 1971-72,
relief works valued Rs 022 lakh were undertaken only in Bholiganj-
Shella block torelieve distress caused by closure of border kats (Rs. 0+16 lakh)
and scarcity of food (Rs 0°06 lakh). During 1972-73, Rs. 1020 lakhs



2

were spent on relief works to relieve distress caused by closure of
border hats in Shella-Bholaganj (Rs. 221 lakhs), Nongstoin (Rs. 2 lakhs)
Mawkyrwat (Rs.1'99 lakhs),  Mawsynram (Rs.2 lakhs) and Pynursla
(Rs. 2 lakhs) blocks and Rs. 1'68 lakhs were speut for relief
of distress caused by scarcity of food in Bhoi (Rs. 0'59 lakh),
Nongstoin (Rs 081 lakh) Mawkyrwat (Rs. 018 lakh) and Shella-
Bholaganj (Rs.0°10 lakh) blocks. In the same year Rs. 0'57 lakh were spent
for relief of distress caused by hailstorm and drought in Mylliem block.
In 1973-74, Rs.4:18 lakhs were spent for relief of distress caused by closure
of border hatsin Nongstoin (Rs. 140 lakhs), Mawsynram ‘Rs. 1:16 lakhs),
Shella-Bholaganj (Rs.0-42 lakh), Pynursla Rs. 0+25 lakh) and Mawkyrwat
(Rs. 0-95 lakh) blocks and Rs. 0497 lakh were spentfor relief of distress
caused by natural calamities in Nongstoin (Rs.044 lakh), Mawryngkeng
(Rs, 0'10 lakh), Mawphlang (Rs. 0'20 lakh), Mairang (Rs. 0-20 lakh) and
Mylliem (Rs 003 lakh) blocks.

1'4 The expenditure on relief works and gratuitous relief was
generally sanctioned by the Revenue Department on the basis of proposals
received from the Deputy Commissioners of the districts ; in certain
instances, however, expenditure was sanctioned by the department without
the specific proposals from district officers. The relief was distributed
and works were executed in the blocks by the Block Development
Officers.

It was noticed that though the Revenue department was controlling
the expenditure on relief measures, reports of the progress of relief works
and the number of people employed, number of people who were provided
gratuitous relief, amount spent, etc., were apparently not obtained from
the Deputy Commissioners,

1'5 A review of the expenditure based on test check of records
in the Revenue Deparment and offices of the Deputy Commissioner,
Khasi Hills and Garo Hills districts and the Block Development Officers,
Nongstoin, Pynursla, Mawsynram, Shella-Bholaganj, Mylliem (Khasi
Hills district), Chokpot, Betasing and Dambuk Aga (Garo Hills district)
was conducted in August 1974 and March 1975. Points noticed are
detailed in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. Reports of Distress—The Government of eomposite Assam had
issued instructions ir July 1959 regarding reporiing of natural calami’ies,
distribution of gratuitous relief and execution of relief works, etc. These
instructions infer alig required ‘the concerned Deputy Commissioners and
Subdivisional Officers to submit detailed reports to the Government
indicating the nature and extent of damage caused to the houses, roads,
crops and the number of villages, people, cattle, properties affected or lost,
etc., scon after the occurrence of calamity The Government of Megha-
laya had adopted these instructions. In December 1973, the Government
issued fresh instructions regarding sclection and executlon of relief works.
No instructions had, however, been issued regarding detailed assesment of
distress caused by closure of border hats (on which the major amount
was spent). It was noticed in Audit that instructions on reporting
were not followed completly by reporting officers and proposals for



3

relieving distress did not always contain details of distress, number of
persons affected and intended beneficiaries, and period during which
the relief was to be distributed or works execated. Sanctions for
expenditure issued by the Government, too did not always contain
details like the pumber of beneficiaries, duration of relief, etc.. Out
of 45 sanctions for relief works (Rs. 39-38 lakhs) issued during the periad
under review, 13 sanctions (Rs.11'49 lakhs) did not contain these
basic details.

s Some instances where reports were incomplete are mentioned
ow :—

(i) The Block Development Officer, Chokpot, sent (April 1970) some
applications for relief from villagers affected by flcods with a list of relief
works proposed to the Deputy Commissioner, Garo Hills. In May 1970,
the Block Development Officer, Rongram also reported scarcity of food and
essential commodities in the border areas of the block to the Dsputy Com-
missioner and proposed execution of 15 relief works (estimated cost
(Rs 025 lakh) to benefit 5,109 persons affected by the scarcity, and the Block
Development Officer, Betasing reporied that the area needed help to
develop the economic conaition of the people and proposed execution of
12 relief works (estimated expenditure : Rs, 0°58 lakh) to benefit 2,950
persons. In May 1970, the Deputy Commissioner informed Government
that he had received reports of scarcity of foodgrains from Dadenggiri,
Songsak, Rongram, Resubelpara, Sclsella, Chokpot and Betasing blocks.
Me recommended implementation of productive schemes as the areas
suffered from chronic scarcity and requested for sanction of Rs.2 lakhs for
reliefl works and Rs. 050 lakh for free distribution of seeds to enable
utilisation of reclaimed lands in these blocks. It appeared from his
recommendation that detailed schemes for relief works had not been
prepared. The number of people who would be given seeds or
employment was also not mentioned. The Government sanctioned
(May 1970) Rs. 1'50 lakhs for execution of relief works (Rs, 1 lakh)
and free disiribution of seeds (Rs.0'50 lakh). The sanctioned amounts
were distributed by the Deputy Commissioner to all the eleven blocks
of the district.

In August 1970, the Deputy Commissioner asked Government by
a wireless message, for sanction of Rs. 015 lakh for gratuitous relief
in the disirict. In September 1970 the Deputy Commissoner requested
Government for sanction of Rs¥ lakhs for distribution of seed loans.
The basis on which these requests were made was not available to
Audit. The Government sanctioned these amounts in November 1970
but in December 1970 amended the sanction to Rs. 172 lakhs for
relief works and Rs.0'15 lakh for gratuitous relief. The sanctioned amounts
were distributed to all the blocks in the district.

(ii) In March 1971, the Revenue Department sanct oned Rs.1:88 lakh
for relief works in all ten blocks of Khasi Hills district. The specific
reasons for which relief works were necessary and reports from the Deputy
Commissioner regarding details of the damage caused or distress suffered



4

by people in these blocks were not available. While sanctioning the
amount, the Government directed the  Deputy Commsissioner to
select the works for execution in consultation with Block Development
Officers, the Khasi Hills District Council and members of the Legislative
Assembly. It appears that funds were sanctioned without details of works,
employment to be provided, duration of employment, etc. The sanctioned
amount was distributed equally amongst the ten blocks,

(iii) Tt was decided in a meeting of departmental and fleld
officers in November 1972 that Rs.2 lakhs would be given to each of
the eleven border blocks (five each in Garo Hills and Khasi Hills and one
in Jaintia Hills) where people had been affected by closure of border
hats. Reasons for which an uniform amount was recommended for
each block were not on record. Detailed assessment, if any, of needs
of these blocks made by the field offlcers was not available. It was also
decided that the Deputy Commissioners would submit details of the
works to be undertaken in these blocks. On the basis of works proposed
by the Deputy Commissoners, the Government sanctioned Rs. 10 lakhs
each for Garo Hills and Khasi Hills and Rs. 2 lakhs for Jaintia Hills
between December 1972 and March 1973. It was noticed that the number
of people to be provided employment and the period of employment
were not given in the proposals submitted by the concerned Deputy
Commissioners for Dambuk Aga(Rs. 1.07 lakhs eut of Ks.2 lakhs),
Saipong Darrang and Mawkyrwat blocks. Out of Rs.10 lakhs sanctioned
for blocks in Garo Hills Distr.ct Rs. 8 93 lakhs were sanctioned for the five
blocks mentioned below.

Block Population Number of Amount in

works lakh of
rupee
Dambuk Aga ase 17,450 ¥ 0+93
Chokpot 10,614 47 200
Dalu 4,120 39 2:00
Jikjak 21,350 27 2:00
Betasing ave = 58,026 57 2-:00

(iv) The Block Development Officer, Dambo Rongjeng, requested
(May 1973) the Deputy Commissioner, Garo Hills to sanction relief
works as scarcity of foodstuff was experienced by the people of the
block every year. On the recommendation of the Deputy Commissioner
who did mnot give details of the relief works proposed, the Govern-
ment sanctioned Rs. 0°07 lakh for execution of relief works in the block
in March 1974,

(v) The Deputy Commssioner, Garo Hills, requested (July 1973)
the Government for sanction of relief works in the District. Details
of the distress were not mentioned in the Deputy Commissioner’s report.
Rupees 240 lakhs were sanctioned for relief works in August 1973,



5

(vi) In March 1974, Rs. 1'16 lakhs were sanctioned by the Government
on areport (February 1974 of the Block Development Officer, Mawsynram
that the people ol the border area were hard hic that year by low produc-
tion of crops and closure of the border hats; details of distress caused or
the relief required were not mentioned.

3. Relief works.-—As stated carlier, Rs.39-38 lakhs were spenton
relief works during 1970-71 to 1973-74. Districtwise and category-wise details
of the works undertaken during these years are given in Appendix II.

3.2. Instructions to field officers regarding relief works issued in July
1959 and December 1973 had provided inter alia that

(i) works were to be executed under the supervision of the
Deputy Commissioners or Subdivisional Officers,

(ii) only such works were to be undertaken as were useful to the
community,

(iii) proper estimates for the works were to be prepared before
sanction and execution,

(iv) works would be got donec through villagers for whom relief
was intended,

(v) villagers would be employed on a system of daily labour and
muster rolls would be maintained. Works would be measured
and paid for daily or weekly as may be considered suitable
or convenient, and

(vi) the rate of wages would be fixed in each case by the Deputy
Commissioner or the Subdivisional Officer with due regard
to the rates of daily labour current in the locality where
such works were undertaken.

3.3. Survey and selection of works.—While relief works were
undertaken in the blocks on the basis of sanctions accorded by the Govern-
ment, detailed surveys of works which might be wuseful to the com-
munity in the blocks did not appear to have been conducted. Relief
works were, it appears, seclected ad hoc by the Block Development
Officers. In many cases, amounts for relicf works were sanctioned by
the Government without works being selected or estimates being pre-
pared. Amounts sanctioned as such in Khasi Hills and Garo Hills
districts were as under:

Name of the district Year Amount
(In lakhs of rupees)

Khasi Hills e s 1970-71 1-88

Garo Hills = s Sh 1670-71 2:72
1972-73 10-00
1973-74 2-40



A

It was also noticed that where the amounts were sanctioned for the
district as a whole, no records were available to show the basis of
distribution of the sanctioned amount to different blocks.

3.4, Nature of works.—The works undertaken were mainly of the
nature of improvement of village roads, road-cum-bunds, land reclamation
and terrace cultivation. Improvement of roads comprised only of earth-
work, the estimates for these provided excavation or filling of layers
without any compaction. The estimates for these works were prepared
by the block overseers and approved by the Block Development Officers,
There were no iustructions for getting the works technically approved
by officers of the Public Works Department.

3.5. Size of works —Of 453 works tesi checked on which Rs. 17.69
lakhs were spent the cost of each of 308 works was less thae Rs.5,000.
Rupees 7-23 lakhs were spent on these 308 works.

3.6. Amouuts remaining unspeat—As the relief works were
sanctioned to relieve distress, it was expected that these world be
executed and amounts spent during the year in which these were sanc-
tioned, but substantial amounts remained unspent at the end of the
year.

in Garo Hills, the following amounts were not spent in the year
in which they were sanctioned :—

Year Ameunt sanctioned and Amount spent
drawn by the Deputy during the Balance
Commissioner year

(In lakhs of rupees)
1970-71 2:72 1-00 1-72
1972-73 10-36 283 7-53

It was noticed that funds were sanctioned by the Government
towards the close of the year. Of the amounts sanctioned in 1972-73
(Rs.10°36 lakhs) for Garo Hills District, Rs.10 lakhs were sanctioned in
March 1973. Similarly, Rs. 2:33 lakhs in 1970-71, Rs.0'16 lakh in
1971-72, Rs. 3°66 lakhs in 1972-73 and Rs. 4'87 lakhs in 1973-74 were
sanctioned for Khasi Hills District in March, each year.

3.7. Payment of wages.—The instructions issued by the Govern-
ment envisaged that relief works would be executed by employing
villagers of the affected areas on a system of daily wages and for this
purpose, muster rolls would be maintained. Wages were to be paid
daily or weekly as may be suitable. The rates of wages were to be
fixed in each case by the Deputy Commissioner or Subdivisional Officer
with due regard to current local rates. The wages for works were to
be markedly lower than the normal wages in the area.



7
The following were noticed during test check.—

(a) In4 blocks of Khasi Hills district, Rs.7.94 lakhs were paid
during 1970-71 to 1973-74 at a time to the local village committees for
payment of wages to labourers who were engaged in 206 works, The
department did not ensure whether the labourers were paid wages daily
or weckly as envisaged in the instructions.

(b) Rate of wages varied from Rs,2.50 per day to Rs.12 in different
blocks although the Public Works Department schedule rate for such labour
was Rs.4 per day. Some instances of payment at rates higher than
Rs.4 per day are givenin Appendix ITI.

(c) Certificates to identify persons to whom wages had been dis-
bursed were not recorded on the muster rolls. Attendance of labourers
which forms the basis of payment were recorded in almost all
cases by the gram sevaks or grcup leaders.

(d) In Betzsing (Garo Hills) and Nongstoin (Khasi Hills) blocks,
Rs.004 lakh and Rs.3.58 lakhs respectively were paid as wages but
the quantity of the work done was not recorded.

In the same block, Rs.0.36 lakh were shown as paid in May and
June 1973 as wages of labourers employcd on 15 relief works. The
dates of payment of wages to the labourers, as certified by the gram
sevaks in the muster rolls, were different from the dates shown in the
cash book of the block.

(¢) In D.mbuk-Aga block, Rs.0.07 lakh were spent on ome work
(1970-71) for which no muster rolls were maintained.

In 1973-74, muster rolls for Rs.0.20 lakh were prepared and
maintained by group leaders only.

(f) In Chokpot block, all muster rolls were prepared and main-
tained by the group leaders.

(¢) In Nongstoin block, muster rolls contained corrections, over-
writings in rates of wages, name of work, etc., which were not
attested by any officer.

3.8. Measurement of works.—The instructions envisaged recording
by block overseers of measurements of work done in measurement
books. It was, however, noticed in a block in Garo Hills and 3 blecks
in Khasi Hills districts that measurements o works executed were not
recorded for 22 works during 1970-71, 1 work in 1971-72, 29 works in
1972-73 and 66 works in 1973-74 out of 587 works test checked. In
the absence of measurements, it was not clear how it had been
ascertained that the work of the wvelue paid had been done. No
instructious had been issued by the Government regarding check mea-
surements.

3.9 Register of relief works.—Records to show up to date pro-
gress of the works were not maintained either by the Deputy
Commissioners or the Block Development Officers of 7 blocks whose



8

records were scrutinished. Only muster rolls for wages paid and
registers containing details of expeaditure incurred on the works
undertaken, without details of items of works executed, were main-
toined in those blocks. From the records maintained, it could not be
ascertained whether the works were completed or remained incomplete.
The Block Development Officers did not submit any progress reports
on these works to the Deputy Commissioners.

3.10 Estimates and execution of works.—Some points noticed in
the estimates and execution of these works are mentioned below:—

(a) Tt was noticed that in a number of cases estimates were pre-
pared by the block overseers without survey reports.

In D mbuk-Aga block, estimates for construction or improvement
of one road in 1970-71, 7 roads in 1972-73 and 4 roads in 1973-74 and in
Chokpot block, estimates for construction of 3 roads in 1972-73 were
prepared without any survey.

(b) Estimates for construction of a suspension bridge (Rs.0.10 lakh)
near Mawlat village in Pynursla block, sanctioned in March 1974
included items of work such as stone masonry, boulder filling and
fixing with rope clamps, plank floorings. But actually stone
masonry, boulder filling, etc, were not done. Revised estimate
was also not prepared.

Similarly, estimates for construction of 3 roads (Rs.1.80 lakhs) in
the Dambuk-Aga block included Rs.0.84 lakh as cost of materials.
No payment was made for materials and the entire amount was shown
as having been disbursed as wages. It is not known whether the
estimates were defective or the works were not executed in accordance
with the estimates.

Government sanctioned (March 1972) Rs.0.16 lakh for repair of
protection works on rivers Shella and Kalatak in Shella-Bholaganj
block. It had been stipul ted in the sanction that the work should be
executed under the supervision of the Executive Engineer of the Public
Works department. The Block Department Officer reported in June
1972 to the Deputy Commissirner, Khasi Hills, that the work was
completed in the same month but had been washed away by floods.
Neither the measurement book for the work nor record to show that the
work had been executed under the supervision of the Publle Works
department was made available to Audi.

In October 1970, the Government sanctioned Rs.0.47 lakh for
reconstruction of these protection works. The sanction included
Rs.0.15 lakh for meeting hire char es of bulldozers and for payment
to labourers to be engaged for removing sand and silt from the exis-
ting paddy fields. The Block Development Officer reported to the
Government that as bulldozers could not be employed on sand and
silt clearance, Rs.0.08 lakh has been paid by him to 60 cultivator
families at the rate of Rs 64.68 per acre for doing the work. An
enquiry by the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Khasi Hills revealed
that ‘the amount had been distributed without any work being done.



9

Government asked the Block Development Officer t6 recover the amount
but it was not recovered till January 1975. No records were avai-
lable to show what happened to the balance amount of Rs.0.07 lakh.

3.11, Maintepance of relief works.—The Government had not
issued any instructions 1egarding maintenance of these works after
completion. It was also noticed that no provision was made for main-
tenance of these works by the Deputy Commissioners or the Block
Development Officers. There were no records to show that periodic
inspections were undertaken of these works to check whether the com-
pleted works continued to exist in useful condition. Consequently,
there was no record of the state of the assets created or even whe-
ther the assets created continued to exist.

3.12 Advances to local committees—According to Government
instructions, relief works were to be measured and paid for daily or weekly
as may be suitable or convenient. In several casesin Khasi Hills, full
amounts sanctioned for the works were paid to local committees of
villagers. In these cases, neither were the works measured nor was pay-
ment of daily or weekly wages ensured. Details are given in Appendix IV,

In March 1973, the Government sanctioned Rs.057 lakh for relief
works in Mylliem block to relieve distress caused by damage to the potato
crop and other vegetables by hailstorm and drought. The amount was
distiibuted for reclamation of land (Rs.019 lakh) in Madanryting and
Laitkor villages and irrigation works in Mawlong and Pynthorumkhrah
villages (Rs.0:38 lakh). The work in the three villages was got done
through villagers on daily wage basis on muster rolls. Neither was a
measurement book maintained nor was measurement of work done re-
corded in any other way. The amount (Rs. 0:30 lakh) for the irrigation
work in Pynthorumkhra village was paid in July 1973 as advance to an
ad hoc relief committee. The Block Development Officer, Mylliem, had
:imt r)cccived details of the amounts spent by the committeee (October
974).

4. GRATUITOUS RELIEF

4.1 It has been stated earlier that Rs.552 lakhs were spent on gra-
tuitous relief during these years. District-wise details are as under: —

(In lakhs of rupees)

District 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Total
Garo Hills 1-77 011 012 1-10 3:10
Khasi Hills 0-17 002 0:54 0-39 1012
Jaintia Hills 005 0-71 0-48 005 1-30

42 The instruciions of July 1959 had provided that gratuitous relief
was to be granted to only such persons as were affected by natural cala-
mity and who were vnable to take advantage of relief offered in any other
form. Gratuitous relief was to be gradually reduced and continued cnly
until the next crop has been reaped or until arrangements have been made
to relieve the destitute by employment on relief works.



10

4-:3 The number of persons reported to have been given gratuitous
reliel between 1970-71 ard 1973-74 in some of the blocks are given below
(Information for other blocks was not available with the Revenue Depart-
ment or with the Deputy Commissioners) :—

Name of district Name of block Year Number of
persons

Garo Hills Dambuk-Aga 1971-72 263
Betasing 1972-73 71

Chokpot 1970-71 1,133

1972-73 1,258

Khasi Hills Mairang 1971-72 3
1973-74 77

Nongstoin 1971-72 5

1972-73 646

1973-74 53

Mawkyrwat 1971-72 28

1972-73 1

Mylliem 1970-71 4

Jaintia Hills 1972-73 229
1973-74 176

4.4 Amouut drawn lying undisbursed—Gratuitous relief needs to
be distributed to the effected people immediately on occurrence of a cala-
mity as otherwise the purpose of giving relief might not be achieved. It
was, however, noticed that amounts drawn by the Deputy Commissioner,
Garo Hills in a year remained undisbursed at the end of the year. The
undisbursed amounts were Rs.0°34 lakh, Rs.0:26 lakh and Rs.0:09 lakh
at the end of 1970-71, 1971-72 and 1972-73 respectively.

It would appear that cither requirements for relief were not properly
assessed or relief was not given to the people as needed.

4.5 Procurement and distributior of seeds.—In May 1970, the
Government sanctioned Rs.0 50 lakh for purchase of seeds for free distribu-
tion in all the blocks in Garo Hills. The District Agricultural Cfficer,
Tura purchased 191 quintals of sali paddy seeds for Rs.0-27 lakh from the
Assam Sced Corporation on 22nd July and 29th Jaly 1970. Except for
17 quintals of seed, there was norecord showing when and to whom the
seeds were distributed. Records also showed that the sceds were trans-
ported from Gauhati to Tura on 6th, 8th and 27th Juiy 1970. It is not
clear how seeds were transported from Gauhati before they were bought.
The District Agiicultural Officer also purchased 28} quintals of maize
seeds for Rs.0:09 lakh, Norecords were produced regarding transport or
distribution of these ceeds,



11

Distribution of pineapple suckers.—Out of the amount sanctioned,
Rs.0°13 lakh were allotted by the Deputy Commissioner to the Block Deve-
lopment Officers for distributionof pineapple suckers, Test check of the
accounts of Block Development Officers, Chokpot, Dambuk-Aga and
Betasing disclosed that lists of villagers to whom these were distrubuted
were either not available at all (Chockpot) or complete lists were not
available (Betasing) or accounts for the amount allotted were not available
(Dambuk-Aga).

5. Rendition of accounts.—The amounts sanctioned by .he Govern-
ment for relief works and gratuitous relief were drawn on abstract bills to
be regularised by submission of detailed bills. The Deputy Commissioners
had given the amounts drawn on abstract bills to the Block Development
Officers who executed the works and distributed the relief. In Khasi Hills
District, funds sanctioned for relief works were given to local village com-
mittees. The Block Development Officers and the village committees
were to render detailed accounts for the amounts received by them.

It was noticed that submission of detailed accounts by the Block
Development Officers was delayed and there were instances where detailed
accounts had not been rendered till October or November 1974.

Instances where the detailed bills for the amounts drawn on abstract
bills had not been submitted by the Deputy Commissioners to Audit upto
December 1975 are detailed in Appendix V.

6. ROAD DEVELOPMENT

6°1. Introductory.—There are no railways or waterways in Meghalaya.
Roads are the only means of communication in the State,

Roads in Meghalaya are broadly categorised as State sector roads
and Central sector roads. Roads in the later category are the National
Highways, and certain other roads construction or development of
which is financed by the Government of India and roads being deve-
loped by the Border Roads Development Board. There are two National
Highways, »iz., Jorhat-Shillong-Tamabil road (N. H. 40) and Shillong-
Jowai-Badarpur-Agartala road (N.H. 44) passing through the State. The
length of these National Highways falling within Meghalaya is 249 Kms.
The Government of India is financing the development of three roads
in all 259 Kms. long, mentioned in paragraph 7 below. The Border
Roads Development Board is developing the road from Damra to Bagh-
mara yia Darugiri and Nangalbibra (193 Kms.).

Expenditure on construction, improvement and maintenance of Natio-
nal Highways is entirely met by the Government of India directly, though
works on these roads are executed by the State Public Works Depart-
ment.  For those works, the State Government receives an agency
commission from the Goverument of India. During the Eeriod 1970-71
to 1973-74, Rs.136°45 lakhs were spent on the National Highways and the
State Government received Rs.4'91 lakhs as agency commission during
1971-72 to 1973-74. ' -



12

Roads in the State sector are constructed and maintained by the
Public Works ilepartment which has eight combined Roads and Buildings
divisions to lcok after these works. The Department also gives grants to
the District Councils for construction and maintenance of some roads.

The State Government received grants from the Government of
India for development including improvement of the other roads menti-
oned earlier and the State Public Works Department executed the

works., The maintenance of these roads is the responsiblity of the State
Government,

During the period 1971-72 to 1973-74, the State Government spernt

Rs.109-29 lakhs on these roads out of grants received from the Government
of India.—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Improvement of Dalu-Baghmara road 63-89
Improvement of Mawsynram-Balat-Maheskhola road 19-91
Improvement of Dalu-Purkhasia road 25:49

109-29

Mention was made in paragraph 38 of the Report for 1973-74 re-
garding expenditure of Rs.25'87 lakhs on the collection of soling stone,
stone metal and stone chips for improvement of the Dalu-Purkhasia road
at rates higher than those included in the estimates, stacking of these by
the rozadside and non-execution of actual improvement work.

Similarly, Rs.63-89 lakhs were spent by the Department on collec-
tion of soling stones (038 lakh cubic metres), stone metal {0-35 lakh
cubic metres) and stone aggregate (066 lakh cubic metres) for the work
of improvement of Dalu-Baghmasra road during 1971-72 to 1973-74. A
preliminary estimate (Rs.94'33 lakhs) for improvement of the road was
sent by the State Government to the Government of India in July 1971.
The Government of India accorded technical approval and financial
sanction for Rs.64'73 lakhs in November 1971.  As the improvement
was urgently required, the Government of India agreed to the work
being started subject to the condition that a detailed ard proper estimate
for the work would be submitted to them by December 1971. Orders
for supply of soling stones and stone metal needed for the work were
placed with a number of contractors by the Chief Engineer between
April 1971 and February 1972. October for supply of stone aggiegate
were placed by the Superintending Engineer in July 1972.  The rates
at which the supply orders for soling stones and stone metal were placed
were higher than the estimated rates by 17 to 100 per cent and 15 to ¢0 per
cent respectively. The collection of stcnes, metal, ete., and their
stacking by the road-side was completed in 1972-73 at a cost of
Rs.6302 la'hs against the provision of Rs. 4401 lakhs for
these in the rough cost estimate forming the basis of the techni-
cal sanction.  The soling stones, metal and aggregate collected were
lying unutilised upto October 1975. In July 1973, the Sub-divisional
Officer, Baghmara who is incharge ol the work had reported to



15

the Executive Engineer, Tura South Division, that a large quan-
tity of material had either been washed away when gullies were
formed on the road by heavy rainfall or was lying buried under
debris because of land slides also caused by heavy rains in May 1972.
Neither had the material been physically verified ror had the quantities
lost been assessed (October 1975).

8. PLANNING FOR ROADS

According to the All India Road Plan (20 year Road Development
Plan 1961-81) drawn up in the Second Chief Engineers’ Conference
in 1957, each State was expected to have by the end of 1981, 32 kilometres
of motorable road; per 100 square kilometres area. Based on this,
Government envisaged a total length of 6,289 kilometres of roads in
Meghalaya by the end of 1981.

At the commencement of the Fourth Plan, Meghalaya areas (then in
composite Assam) had a total length of 2,639 kilometres of roads. Ace-
ording to the Annual Plan for 1971-72, the length of roads in Meghalaya
was expected to be 3,890 kilometres by March 1974. In the Annual
Plan for 1973-74, the target to be achieved by March 1974 was scaled
down to 3,759 kilometres. It was stated by the Government (September
1975) that the targets had to be scaled down because of the poorer achieve-
ments, in the earlier years of the Plan.

The main objectives of road development in the Fourth Plan were
stated as under:—

(i) Completion of projects which spilled over from the earlier plans.
(ii) Completion of all weather trunk road from Shillong to Tura via
Nongstoin and Darugiri.

(iii) Construction of mising links and reconstruction of weak bridgs
and culverts on the existing roads.

(iv) Improvement and up-grading of the existing substandard roads
for mineral, industrial and power development and other purposes so as
also to keep down fulure maiutenance costs

(v) Extension and improvement of existing roads as also construc-
tion of new roadsto open up potentially rich areas for rapid growth of
the State economy. i

(vi) Extension and improvement of roads in district headquarters.

In physical terms, the roads programme in the Fourth Plan was
stated in the Annual Plan for 1971-72 to include:—

(a) Construction cf 840 Kms of new roads,
(b) widening, metalling and surfacing of 670 Kms of roads,
*

(c) construction of 2,900 running metres of bridges and culverts, and

(d) constructions of the missing links on and improvements of the
Shillong-Tura Road.

* The physical targets of (i) construction of new roads, (ii) widening, metalling and
:urlhc.'-':g, and (i) comstruction of bridges and culverts were changed to 1,110 Kms, 335
Kms and 3,900 running mesters respectively in the Annual Plan for 1973-74,




14

While objectives of road development as well as targets of physical
achievement were fixed for the Fourth Plan, no comprehensive plan
for development of roads based on an areawise study of actual require-
ments, the missing links on existing roads and deficiencies in the road
specifications was drawn up (October 1974).

During the Fourth Plan, the procedure followed for selection of
roads to be constructed or improved was that on receipt of proposals
from various sources such as District Councils, District officers and
others the Deparument directed the concerned Divisional Officers to
to prepare and submit preliminary estimates. After preliminary veri-
fication of feasibility of such proposals, the same along with preliminary
estimates were forwarded to the Planning Depariment for incluson in
the Annual Plan.

9. The All India Road Plan also included inter-alia 'he following:

(a) Classification of roads as Natioral highways, State highways,
major district roads, other district roads, and village roads (specifications
of these roads are shown in Appendix VI).

(b) Setting up of aroad reasearch laboratory or a cell for develop-
ment of traffic engineering and roads standards in each State.

(c) Setting up of a separate machinery for land acquisition in each
State.

(d) Surfacing of 40 per cent of the total road length in cach State.

The Government have notso far (February 1975) clas.ified the
the roads as State highways, major and other district roads and village
roads. Proposals to classify certainroads as State highways and major
district roads were stated (September 1975) to be under consideration
of the Government ; details of these are given in Appendix VII.

No road research laboratory or any facilities for development of
traffic engneering, etc., has been established (October 1975). It was
stated (September 1975) by the Government that the services of the
Assam Roads Research Laboratory were being availed, whenever required
and that the development of roads has not been adversely affected by
not having its own reasearch laboratory. No independent machinery
has been set up for land acquisition. As regards surfacing of roads, only
773 kilometres were surfaced out of 2,315 kilometres of roadsin the
State at the end of the Fourth Plan.

10. Apart from new schemes for construction or improvement of
roads, schemes already under execution prior to the Fourth Plan period
and not completed, were continued. Details of the new and continued
schemes (with the expendilure incurred thereon), the estimated cost of
each of which was Rs. 18 lakhs, or more, are given in Appendix VIII.



15

11. Achievements in the Fourth Plan—The length of roads as in
March 1969, the length of roads planned to be constructed during the
Fourth Plan and length actually constructed as furuished by the depart-
ment, are given below :—

(Length in kilometres)

Asin Planned at the Achieved at the
March end of Feurth end of Fourth

1969 Plan Plan.
Surfaced i 731 1,066 948
Gravelled and katcha ... 1,908 2,824 2,125
2,639 3,890 3,073

As regards widening, metalling and surfacing of existing roads,
the achievement was 204 kilometres against the target of 670 kilo metres
(changed to 335 kilometres in 1973-74). No information as to what was
done in respect of bridges and culverts has been received from the Depart-
ment (October 1975).

While reviewing implementation of development schemes and pro-
grammes for 1974.75, Government had stated that though there had been
good progress in construction of roads, the total lenght of roads in the
State remained far from adequate. Short-fall in the achievement of the
targeted road lenght in the Fourth Plan was mainly hecause of scarcity
of essential materials such as bitumen, cement and explosive meteria-
as also shortage of an adequate number of skilled technical personnel.
In September 1975, the Government added that lower achievement
in the Fourth Plan was mainly on account of rising costs
and inadequute allocation of funds. -

On the 1st April 1969, 1,918 villages were, it was reported, connected
by motorable roads. By March 1974, 474 more villag-s were stated to
have been connected by motcrable roads, leaving 2,210 village still to be
connacted, of which the populati-n of 11 villa es was 1,000 persons or
more.

12. Expenditure on roads during the Fourth Plan—Exp:nditure
on roads in the State sector during the Fourth Plan was met from both Plan
and Non-Plan resources.

On Meghalaya being constituted as an au‘onomous State on 2nd
April 1970 an ad-hoc allocation of Rs. 33 crores was made for Meghalaya
out of the Fourth Plan outlay for the hill sreas of the composite St.te of
Assam. Of this, the allocation for roads an | bridges was Rs. 12:15 crures.
The expenditure (Rs. 200:09 lakhs) by the Government of Assam in
Meghalaya areas during 1969-70 was to form part of the outlay for
Meghalaya. The expenditure during the remaining years of the Fourth
Plan was *Rs. 99320 lakhs,

*This differs from the expenditure of Rs. 1,211'89 lakhs (spill over schemes:
Rs. 462:76 lakh:, new schemes: Rs.749°13 lakhs as per tle divisional expenditure
statements and needs reconciliation.




16

The non-plan expenditure on roads from 1970-71 to 1973-74 was as
under :—

Expenditure

(Rupees in lakhs)
Construction or improvement of roads 53-09
Grants to District Councils for roads 17°16
Repairs and maintenance ... 62183
Tools and plant ... i 3660

The expenditure of Rs. 53'09 lakhs is inclusive of expenditure on other
border roads for which the State Goverment received grants totalling
Rs. 45°65 lakhs during the period 1970-71 to 1973-74. While the expen-
diture incurred on development of these roads is reimbursed by he
Government of India, expenditure on maintenance is met by the State
Government from its own resources.

13. Development of Shillong-Tura Road.

13.1. Theroad, 303:50 kms. long, connects the State Capital with
Tura, the district headquarter of Garo Hills. The road starts from the
92nd kilometre of the Jorabat-Shillong-Tamabil road (NH 40) at Upper
Shillong and passes through Moirang, Nongstoin, Mawsynrut, Nongdaju,
Nongcherm in Khasi Hills district and Rongjang, Darugiri, Rongram
in Garo Hills district.

As mentioned earlier, completion of this all weather road was one of
the objectives of the Fourth Plan. As in April 1969, the road had three
missing links 6250 kms. long, Mawsynrut to Nongdaju (28 kms.),
Nongdaju to Nongcherm (25:50 kms.) and Nongeberm to Rongjang (9 km.).
Work on two of these missing links (Nongcherm-Rongjeng and Mawsynrut-
Nongdaju) was in progress as on that date. The width of the road was
not uniform in all the portions. The road was 16 feet wide for a length
of 33kms from Shillong and 15 kms from Tura. The width of the
remaining length of the road varied from 10 to 12 feet. Twentyfive
kilomet.es of the road between Upper. Shillong and Mawngap (10 kms.)
and Rongram and Tura (15kms.) were black topped, 49 kms. between
Moirang and Nongstoin were gravelled and the 1emaining lengths hid a
katcha surface. Block- topping of another 23 kilometres between Maiwngap
and Moirang and gravelling ot 37 kilometres between Mawsynrut and
Nongdaju and Nongc! erm and Rongjeng was in progress. The biidges
on 82 kilometres of road between Upper Shillong and Nongstoin
were capable of carrying 9 to 12 wonnes load (Class IX). Constru-
ction of Class XVIII loading bridges on 91 kilometres from
Darugiri to Rongram, Class IX loading bridges on 9 lilometres between
Nongcherm and Rongjeng and Class XII loading bridges on 45 kilometres
between Nongsto'n and Mawsynrut was in  progress.



17

Construction of missing links between Nongcherm and Rongjang and
between Mawsynrut and Nongdaju was completed in March 1971 and
March 1974 respectively. Work on the third missing link (Nongdaju-
Nongcherm) was commenced in July 1971 but had not been completed
till October 1974. The road was widened from 10°12 feet to 16 feet in
three stretches aggregating 82 kilometres (Mairang to Kynshi, Markasa
to Nongstoin, Nongstoin to Mawsynrut). Widening from 12-16 feet to
24 feet in four stretches aggregating 82 kms. (Upper Shillong to Mawngap,
Mawngap to Mairang, Mairang to Markasa and Markasa to Nongstoin)
was taken up but remained incomplete till October 1974. Metalling and
black topping on 98'18 kilometres of the stretches from Mairang to
Markasa and Markasa to Nongstoin aggregating 49 kms. and a portion
of the stretch Rongram to Darugiri (49:18 kms.) were in progress (October
1974). Construction of 11 bridges and culverts of the stretch between
Mawsynrut and Nongdaju was also taken up. A comparative statement
showing the condition of the road in April 1969 and March 1974 in its
different stretches is given in Appendix IX. It will be seen therefrom
:ihat.tbe road was not complete and where built was not of uniform speci-
cations.

Points noticed during test check of accounts and other records of
works on this road are mentioned below :—

132. Widening of the stretch between Upper Shillong and
Mawngap.—The Chief Engincer sanctioned Rs. 5:91 lakhs in August
1971 for widening of this :tretch of the road from 16 feet with a carriageway
of 10 feet, to 24 feet with a carriageway of 12 feet. The estimate
also provided for construction of a reinforced cement concrete bridge
of class XVIII loading in replacement of the existing bridge of class X
loading on the 7th kilometre from Shillong. The work was awarded
at 10 per cent below the schedule of rates and commenced in March 1972.
Rupees 483 lakhs were spent on the work upto Octoter 1974.  According
to the progress report of the work for October 1974 all items except the
bridge and metalling and surfacing on which physical progress was
70 per cent were complete. Construction of the bridge had mnot been
taken up as its design based on hydraulic data was still to be finalised. The
department stated in October 1975 that the bridge had been constructed

since then,

The estimate provided Rs. 028 lakh for acquisition of land needed
for widening of the road. Additional land was, however, not acquired
and widening of the road was done with the land already available,
This resulted in lesser earthwork (028 lakh cubic metres) than
estimated (0'43 lakh cubic metrcs) being done for formation but
expenditure on earthwork (Rs. 3'06 lakhs) exceeded the estimated provision
(Rs. 1:95 lakhs), though the work bad been allotted at 10 per cent below
the schedule of rates which alto formed the basis of the estimate.
The excess was explained as being due to the higher clasification
of the soil. Further, neither was ecarthwork done according to the
drawings nor were the exact chainages where earthwork was done
recorded in measurement books. It is, therefore, not clear how measure-
ments were checked by supervisory offic als. The estimate provided
Rs. 047 lakh for construction of retaining walls. Expenditure
on these walls was Rs 0:92 lakh. As part of this work, Rs.0 64 lakh



18

were paid to different contractors for carriage of 3,424 cubic
metres of stone, required for construction of  walls, filling behind
the walls and construction of slab drains. Even though a number of
uarries were availible near the 1lth and 16th kilometres of the road
?at a distance of 1 and 5 kilometres from Mawngap respectively),
carriage charges were paid for stone procured for retaining walls and
slab drains for distances ranging from 25 to 35 kilometres and for
filling behind the retaining walls for distances ranging from 5 to 12
kilometres.  According to departmental regulations, quarries from
which stone was to be obtained by the contractors were to be approved
by the Executive Engineer. There were no records in the Division to
show that any quarry was approved by the Executive Engincer for this
work. Had the stone been collected from quarries at the 11th or 16th
kilometre of the road, carriage charges payable could have been Rs.0-26
lakh or Rs. 0'34 lakh respectively against Rs.064 1 kh paid to the
contractors. -

13:3 Construction of missing link between Mawsynrut and
Nongdaju —Two separate estimates for construction of this missing link
were sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in September and October 1968, for
the strech from 1 to 11'20 kms. for Rs. 5 lakhs and for the remaining
stretch from 11°20 to 28 kms. for Rs. 11 lakhs. Work on both stretches
was awarded to contractors at 10 per cent below the schedule of rates
and started in Jauuary and February 1969. The work was completed
in March 1973 at a cost of Rs.14'97 lakhs. The Department has stated
(October 1975) that delay in completion of work was due to:—

(i) Non-avaijlability of explosives in time.

(ii) Scarcity of skilled and unskilled labourers.
(iii) Restricted working season due to heavy rains.
(iv)Romoteness and inaccessibility of the area.

Construction of 11 bridges (lengths varying from 13 to 30 feet) of class XI
loading (in this missing link) at an estimated cost of Rs.3:99 lakhs was
sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in September 1971. Work on these
bridges was started in October 1971 and completed in March 1974 at a
total cost of Rs. 3-89 lakhs.

Expenditure on the formation in the first stretch (Rs.3:24 lakhs)
exceeded the estimated provision (Rs. 2:71 lakhs) by Rs. 0:51lakh. The
excess expenditure was explained (October 1975) by the department as due
to the classification of ssil being higher than estimated. Though the
Divisional Officer s required to check-measure a minimum of 7 per cent
of bills, the Executive Engincer did not check-measure any of the claims
till January 1972, After January 1972, he check-measured only 4 per cent
of the bills. It was not clear how it was ensured that the classification of
soil as recorded in the measurment books was correct.

Expendit: e on jungle clearance exeeded the estimated amount by
100 per cent in the first stretch (provision: Rs.0°05 lakh, expenditure:
Rs. 011 lakh)and by 759 per cent in the second stretch (provision: Rs.0-08
lakh, expenditure: Rs.0-71 lakh). Treesof girths 50 centimetres to 175
cent metres and above were extracted during jungle clearance but apparently
the trees extracted were not utilised or disposed of. It was stated in the
contractors’ bills that the trecs had been thrown away.



19

Expenditure on retaining walls in the first and second stretch exceeded
the estimated cost by 138 per cent (provision: Rs 0:28 lakh, expenditure:
Rs. 0'66 lakh). According to t] e estimates, retaining walls with dry stone
were to be constructed only on both faces of slab drains. Retaiving walls
were, in fact also constructed along the road in different places in addition
to those required for slab drains; approval of the Chief Engineer was
not obtained. This was stated (October 1975) by the department to have
been done to keep the toe of the road within the available land.

13-4 Construction of the missing link from Nongdaju to Nong-
chrem :—Construction of this missing link, 25-50 kilometres long, was
sanctioned by the Chief Engineer for Rs 1653 lakhs in August 1971.
The estimate for the work was revised to Rs. 39'12  lakhs infer alia to
provide for construction of two major and five minor bridges (Rs.21'46
lakhs). The work was awarded to contractor at 10 per cent below the
schedule of rates in July 1971. The work had not been completed till the
date of audit {October 1974). According to the progress report for that
month, the work of formation, side drains and retaining walls had been
completed but gravelling and construction of bridges were in progress. The
expenditure incurred upto  October 1974 was Rs.35'35 lakhs. The
department has stated (October 1975) that all works except construction
of two culverts and one minor bridge have been completed since then.

Expenditure on retaining walls exeeded the estimated provision by
Rs. 0-28 lakh because of construction of more retaining walls than estimated,
This was stated to be necessary to keep the toe of the road within the
available land.

13:5 Improvement of road between Mawngap and Nongstoin

A-Widening.—This stretch (length: 72 kms.) passes through Mawsynram,
Moirang, Kynshi and Markasa. Widening of the stretch from 12—16 feet
to 24 feet was sanctioned by the Chief Engincer in March 1971 at an
estimated cost of Rs. 77-76 lakhs, The work was awarded to 99 contractors
by the Superintending Engineer Shillong Circle at 10 per cent below
the schedule of rates. The work was started in February 197(.
According to the progress report for the month of October 1974,
the work was reported to be complete except between Moirang and Markasa
(28 kms.) where the work was reported to be complete upto 65 per cent.
Expenditure incurred on the work till October 1974 was Rs.63'40 lakhs,
no money had been spent upto October 1974 on bridges and culverts
metalling and surfacing, survey and land compensation for which Rs.14-35
lakhs had been provided. The delay in completion of the work was
explained (October 1975) by the Department as due to:—

(i) Non-availability of stock materials in time.
(i1) Interruptions in work due to vehicular traffic,

~ (iii) Limited working season due to heavy rains,



20

The estimate for the work had been prepared on the basis of schedule
of rates and a further amount of Rs1'79 lakhs had been provided for
possible higher rates because of the remoteness of the locality. Asthe
work had been awarded at 10 per cent below the schedule of rates, the cost
of the completed work was expected to be lower than the estimated cost.
Against the provision of Rs 61'62 lakhs, excluding amounts provided for
bridges and culverts, metalling and suifacing, survey, land compensation
and contingency for higher rates, expenditure upto October 1974 on the
incomplete work was Rs.63-40 lakhs.

The estimate provided for 8:23 lakhs cubic me‘res of earth work at an
es.imated cost of Rs.25 lakhs. Though the quantity of earthwork executed
till October 1974 was 5.76 lakhs cubic me‘res (70 per cent of the estimated
quantity), the expenditure incurred was Rs.22'75 lakhs, being 91 per cent
of the estimated provision. The excess was explained (October 1975) by
the department as due to higher classification of earthwork and carriaze
of earth by trucks over longer distances as compared to the classification
and lead provided in the estimate. Longer leads, it was stated, became
necessary as additional land for which Rs.3-80 lakhs were provided in the
estimate had not been acquired. It was notced in aulit that quantities of
earthwork done were recorded in the measurement books without indication
of the locations where e .rthwork had been done. In the absence of these
details it is not clear how measurements of the quantities of earthwork
and classification of earth as recorded by subordinate officials were test-
checked by supervisery officials.

In the estimate, Rs.11'03 lakhs were provided for construction of
retaining walls. Expenditure on retaining walls exceeded the estimated
amount by Rs.13'54 lakhs (123 per cent). The Executive Engineer attri-
buted (April 1973) this excess mainly to construction of extra retaining
walls to keep the toe of the road within the available land as no additional
land could be acquired and also because of further improvement made in
the curvature of the road for providing better vision to motorists. It
was noticed that whereas the agreements with the contractors provided
for construction of retaning walls with (i) dry stone masonry (rate Per
cubic metre- iks. 24°03) and (ii) cement mortar masonry (rate per cubic
metre Rs. 7030), the estimated quantities of retainin @ walls to be
constructed with dry stone or cement mortar masonry were not sepa-
rately mentioned. The contractors constructed 1,974 cubic metres of
retainiog walls with cement mortar masonry without specific approval
of the department. In April 1973, the Executive Engincer submitted a
recast estimate of the work with Rs.24'57 lakhs as provision for retainin,
walls. This estimate had not been approved (December 1974) in the
absence of drawings and other details of the retaining walls constructed.

It was also noticed during test-check that the agreements with the
contractors did not indicate either the exact chainages of the lengths of the
road alloted to each contractor or quantities of various items of work to be
done and specifications thereof.

Gelatine and detonators needed for blasting hard and very hard rock
were to be issued by the Division. For earthwork executed in hard and
very hard rock (1.74 lakh cupic metres), the Division issued 4,582 kilograms
of gelatine. As stated (October 1975) by the department, 42 kilogrammes of



21

gelatine are required to explode 28 cubic metres of hard and very hard
rock. Computed at this rate, approximately 26,099 kilogrammes of gelatine
were required for the quantities of hard and very hard rock excavated.
Reasons for a lesser quantity of gelatine being issued were noton record.
In the contractor’s bills it was stated that they had done the work by
chiselling the rock.

Although 1:74 lakh cubic metres of hard rock and very hard rock were
excavated, the excavated rock was, it appeared, neither utilised on the
road nor preserved for future use. Even though the estimate did not speci-
fically provide for excavated stones being utilised for gravelling or metalling,
there were instructions (April 1971) of the Chief Engincer regarding
utilisation of excavated stones in such works. The estimate for the work
also provided for gravelling on which Rs.0'56 lakh were in fact spent.
Apart from this, Rs.13:89 lakhs were spent on collection of soling stones for
metalling and surfacing from November 1971 to March 1974 against a
separate estimate (Rs.33:64 lakhs) for metalling and surfacing. Similarly,
during excavation of foundations for the retaining walls and cutting
for widening the formation, 0-73 lakh cubic metres of hard shale and very
hard shale usually considered suitable for use in retaining walls ard for filling
behind the walls were excavated. No portion of the excavated rock and
shale was apparently used in the retaining walls.

According to departmental regulations, stones required for construction
of retaining walls and for filling behind thc walls were to be obtzined from
quarries approved by the Executive Engineer. The contractors were paid
Rs.7:50 lakhs for carriage of 0°41 lakh cubic metres of stones used in these
works. However, from records available in the Division it could not be
ascertained whether the Executive Engineer had approved any quarry as
the source from where stone was to be obtained for the work.

Between March and June 1971, the Executive Engineer and the Sub-
divisional Officer, Mairang, pointed out certain deficiencies in the con-
struction of retaining walls, viz., (i) sub-standard stones used in the walls,
(ii) defective worksmanship, (iii) the work was not done on the align-
ment given, to the contractor for the 3rd kilometre of the road. The Sub-
divisional Officer ordered stoppage of the work in July 1971. The work
was again inspected by the Exccutive Engincer im August 1971 when he
allowed the contractor to continue the work but with ‘modifications in
curved portion’. The exact modifications to be carried out were, however,
not specified. There was no record in the Division'to show what modifica -
tions, if any, were actually carried out by the contractor.

B. Metalling and Black Topping—Metalling and black topping
of stretches of the road from (i) Mawngap to Mawmaram Section 1(5 kms),
(ii) Mawngap to Mawmaram Section IT (8 kms), (iii) Mawmaram to Mai-
rang (11 kms) at a cost of Rs.9'52 lakhs were sanctioned in 1962-63. The
work was started in March and April 1968 d-partmentally (except for
supply of soling stones and stone metal obtained though contiactors) but
was incomplete in March 1974. Rupees 9.84 lakhs had been spent till
then.

There were considerable deviations between the estimated amounts
and expenditure on (i) labour for surfacing (provision: Rs.0.48 lakh,
expenditure : Rs.0.94 lakh) and (ii) work-charged establishment (provision :
Rs.0.10 lakh, expenditure: Rs.1.34 lakhs). The excess was mainly caused
by delay in collzcting stone chips required for the work (to be arranged for
departmentally) which resulted in work-chaiged staff and !abour engaged
remaining idle.



22

Though the work had not been completed in all respects
by the end of March 1974, paving had been completed. According
to the estimate, the thickness of soling on th: road was tobe5
to 7 inches and that of metalling 7} inches loose consolidated to 6 inches.
Thus the thickness of pavement was to be between 11 to 13 inches. Besides, two
coats of surfacing with stone chips and bitumen were to be laid. In April
1974 the Executive Engineer, Nongstoin Division submitted to the Chief
Engineer an estimate for Rs.14.13 lakhs (not sanctioned till October 1974)
for stengthening the pavements of these stretches to 15 inches thickness
and proposed that further works against the old estimates be suspended.
It was stated in this estimate that the thickness of the pavement was found
to be 7 inches and showed signs of distress. It also stated that only
one coat of surface dressing had been done and due to this, ruts and pot-
holes had developed.

Metalling and black-topping of the stretch of the road from Mairang to
Nongstoin (49 kms) were sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in three parts;
first for the stretch {rom Mairang to Kynshi ( 16 kilometres) in December
1970 for Rs.11.10 lakhs, second for the stretch from thnahi to Markasa
(12 kilometres) in August 1972 for Rs.9 lakhs and the third for the stretch
from Markasa to Nongstoin (21 kilomeires) in February 1971 for Rs.13.54
lakhs. The work in these three stretches was taken up in November 1970,
May 1972 and Jaruary 1971 respectively but was incomplete in October
1974. The delay was reported (September 1974) to bz dueto shortage of
stone chips and labour and unfavourable weather. The total expenditure
incurred till October 1974 on all three stretches was Rs.21.62 lakhs against
the estimated cost of R+.33.64 lakhs.

The Government stated (October 1975) that work on the stretch
hetween Markasa and Nongstoin has been completed since then. Out of 12
kilometeres between Kynshi and Markasa, 4 kilometeres were still to be
black-topped. Fo' the siretch from Mairang to Kynshi, collection of
materials was in p.ogress and consolidation was compleied partially in some
pleces. Expenditure incurred upto August 1975, as intimated by the
department, was Rs.25.57 lakhs.

14. Passi-Garampani Road —This is one of the proposed State high-
ways. The road (length 44 kms) starts from Passi onthe Shillong-Jowai-Bada:-
pur Agartala road (NH 44) and goes up to Garampani near the border with
Assam. In April 1969 the road was 16 feet wide with surface partly black-
topped ( 6.42 kms ), partly gravelled ( 24 kms. ) and the rest katcha. Bridges
on the road were all +f class IX loading. There was no bridge over the river
Kopili where the Public Works Department had provided a ferry service.

Improvement of the surface of the road beiween 12.8¢th and 36.8th kms.
{ estimated cost: Rs.7.25 lakhs ) was sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in
May 1968. The items of work to be done were (a) earthwork and (b)
soling to a thickness of 6 inches and metalling to a thickness of 7} inches
consolidated to a thickness of 6 inches. The work was taken up in October
1968 and Rs.7.31 lakhs were spent on -he work upto the end of 1970-71.
There after no farther expenditure was incurred against this estimate,

Similarly, Rs.3.12 lakhs were sanctioned in 1968 for soling and black-
topping of the first 8.80 kilometres of the road, The estimate was subsequen-
tly revised to Rs.6.5 lakhs. The work was taken up in 1968 and Rs.3.10 lakh



23

were spent upto the end of 1970-71. No expenditure was incurred there-
after, Soling and metalling and only one coat of surfacing was done on 6.40
kilometres of the road. Departmental regulations require that the second
cost of surfacing should be laid within two months of the laying the first coat
but the second coat of surfacing was not laid. In June 1972, a special repair
estimate amounting to Rs.0:65 lakh was sanctioned by the Superintending
Engineer, Shillong Circle for metalling and black-topping of the stretch
from 1 to 8 kilomectres, it appears, necessitated largely by the fact that the
second coat was not laid in time. The work was completed in March 1974
at a total cost of Rs.0.57 lakh.

The road was surveyed in September and October 1974 by the Executive
Engineer, Jowai Division, in connection with preparation of estimate for (a)
soling, metalling and black topping of the stretch from kilometres 12.80 to 44
and (b) strengthening of portion from kilometres 0 to 8. The survey revealed
that in the stretch from kilometres 1 to 6.40 on which soling 6 inches thick
and metalling 6 inches thick had been laid upto March 1974, the thickness
of the pavement was heardly 3 inches and that, too, had started giving way.
In the stretch from kilometres 12°80 1o 36.80, too, where Rs.7.31 lakhs had
been spent on soling and metalling, the pavement was found to be hardly 4
inches thick.

The estimate for improvement had not been finalised (November
1974) and submitted to the Chief Engineer.

15. Jowai-Jarin-Muktapur Road.—This is one of th proposed
ma jor district roads and starts from Jowai which is at kilometre 656 of
the Shillong-Jowai-Badarpur-Agartal. Road (NH 44) and ends at Muktapur,
a village near the Bangladesh border. Between [960-61 and 1968-69,
Rs 22:62 lakhs were spent on widening the road to 5 metres and [for
gravelling, But the road as constructed was not uniformally 5 metre wide.
In August 1968, an estimate for Rs.10 lakhs (revised to Rs.13 lakhs in
July 1972) was sanctioned by the Chief Engineer for (i) improvement
of geometrics on the entire length of the road, (ii) widening the road
to 5 metres (l1-14 km. and 41'6 km), and (iii) metalling and surfacing of
a total of 10kms. (1-6 kms and 41 to 49 kms). The work commenced
in November 1968 and was completed in March 1974 at a total cost of
Rs.12-95 lakhs.

In November 1970, the Subdivisional Officer, Jowai-Jarin-Muktapur
Sub-division reported to the Executive d&nginecr, Jowai Division that
retaining walls and slab drains in the portion on the first 7°2 kilometres
had collapsed during razins because the foundations of the walls and slab
drains were inadequatc and unstahle. The rctain'ng walls and slab drains
were originally constructed between 1968 and 1969 at a total cost of
Rs.0 74 lakh and were rcconstructed between October 1970 and  January
1971 at a cost of Rs.0'48 lakh.

In November 1973 another estimate for Rs.4 43 lakhs was sanctioned
by the Chief Engineer for metalling and surfacing stretch of the road hetween
kilometres 7 and 15. The work was started in November 1973 and Rs.1'56
lakhs were spent till October 1974.



24

The condition of the road asin November 1974 was as follows :—

Width 4 to 5 metres.
Carriageway 3'65 metres.
Surface 15 kms. black-topped

362 kms gravelled.
Bridges Class IX loading.

It will appear from the above thatthe road, improvement of which
commenced in 1960, is yet to reach the desired standard.

15. Nongstoin-Darugiri Road.—This road, 9940 kms long, is to
connect interior villages of Khasi Hills district with Nongstoin and
Darugiri both of which are on Shillong-Tura Road. Construction of the
road from Nongstoin to Nongmawkhlam (1440 kms) estimated to cost
Rs.5 lakhs was started in January 1965 and completed in March 1970
at a total cost of Rs.4+85 lakhs. Work on the stretch of the road from
Nongmawkkhlam to Nongumngam (1280 kms) was started in February
1969 at an estimated cost of Rs.6 lakhs. In March 1971 after Rs.6 lakhs
were spent, further work was suspended because of shortage of funds.
The overall progress of the work, as in the progress report submitted by
the Subdivisional Officer for Mey 1973, was 84-50 per cent. Progress
of formation work in different portions varied fiom 50 per cent to 10 per
cent while for slab drains and retaining walls the progress varied from
30 per cent to 100 per cent. The records of the division showed that
work on the road had not been restarted upto December 1974. No
expenditure was incurred on maintenance of the road after April 1971
(December 1974).

Construction of the stretch from Nongumngam to Nongshyuken
(10-80 kms) and construction of minor bridges and culverts in stretches
of the road from Nongstoin to Nongmawkkhlam and Nongmawkhlam to
Nongumngam at an estimated cost of Rs.9 60 lakhs was started in February
1971 and Rs.11°39 lakhs had been spent till March 1974. The work
had not yet been completed (December 1974).

Although it was decided in 1964 to construct a total length of 99-40-
kilometer of the road, work on only 38 kilometres had been started
(December 1974 ; expenditure : Rs.22:24 lakhs) and only 14°40 kms (from
Nongstoin to Nongmawkhlam) were completed.

17. Roads coastructed by District Councils.—

17.1 Construction and improvement of six roads was entrusted to Garo
Hills and Jaintia Hills District Councils between March 1968 and October
1970. The Councils were given grants to meet the expenditure on con-
struction or improvement. The grants were paid in instalments, 25 per cent
of the estimated cost of each work after technical sanction had been accorded,
50 percent of the estimated cost on proportionate progress certified by
an officer of the Department not below the rank of an  Executive
Engineer and the balance on certification of completionof the work by
the Superintending Engineer. The Councils were to furnish certificates
of utilisation of grants to the Department,



25

Any amount remaining unspent after completion of a work was to
be adjusted against other specific grants to be given to the Council for
roads. Maintenance of roads constructed was to be the responsibility
of the District Councils for whichk maintenance grants were to be given
to them.

; Details of the roads entrusted to the District Councils and the grants
paid are given in Appendix X.

17-2. Of the three roads construction and improvement of which
was entrusted to the Garo Hills District Council, the work on improve-
ment of Damalgiri Molim road was completed in 1970-71. The other
two works, improvement of Mahendraganj-Rapangpang Hill road and
construction of Dimapara-Ruga road had not been completed till January
1975.

17-3. The Jaintia Hills District Council was entrusted with the
construction of 3 roads and was paid grants aggregating Rs.23:18 lakhs
during the period 1967-68 to 1973-74. During test check (November
1974) of accounts and records of the Jowai District Council, the following
Points were noticed :—

(a) Nartiang-Jonglwit-Barato Road.— The stretch of the road from
Nartiang to Jonglwit (10 kms) was constiucted by the Public Works Depart-
ment of the composite State of Assam prior to 1969. Construction of the
remaining stretch from Jonglwit to Barato (26'7 kms.) was entrusted t» Jowai
District Council. The road wasto be 16 feet wide with a gravelled
surface. The District Council completed construction of the road in January
1971 at a cost of Rs.7-93 lakhs., The Council had, however, furnished
from time to time (last one in September 1972) utilisation certificates for a
total amount of Rs.9:21 lakhs duly countersigned by the Chief Engineer.

The last instalment of the grant (Rs.2'44 lakhs) was paid to the Council
in March 1971 after completion of the road had been certified by the Super-
intending Engineer, Shillong Circle. The road was taken over by the
Government in October 1971 and its maintenance was entrusied to the
Jowai Public Works Division. In November 1971, the Subdivisional Officer,
Jowai Public Works Subdivision, reported that the road was impassable
because of deep rain cuts, wheel ruts and as slab drains and culverts were
totally damaged. The following further points were mentioned.

(i) In the 2nd, 3rd and 5th kilometres, extra earth filling would be
required to open the road to vehicular traffic.

ii) Slab drains and culverts were constructed with log timber
although according to the estimate diains and culverts were to be built of

dry stone masonry.
Gravelling of the road had been done to the extent of 10 per cent only.

After the road was taken over, Rs.2k'05 lakhs were spent on the road on
maintenance, special repairs, slab-drains and construction of temporary
bridges. The road was not yet motorable (November 1974).



26

(ii) Sutnga-Saipung Road.—The road, 18 kms. long, was to
start from Moolymbjang, 4 miles from village Sutnga and was to end at
Saipung village. Sutnga which is on National Highway 44 was already
connected to Mcolymbiang by a road. The road was to be 16 feet wide with
a katcha surface.

Construction of the road was started by the Distriect Council in May
1971 and by March 1972 Rs.8:37 lakhs had been spent on the road. During
bis inspection of the road in August 1972, a Section Officer of the depart-
ment found that almost all the log culverts as well as the stone masonry
walls, retaining walls needed to be reconstructed, the gradient of
road between the 3rd and 8th kilometres was steep and some slab drains
and retain’ng walls were damaged. In February 1973, the District Council
advised the Superintending Engineer, Shillong Circle that the Council had
done work upto 14th kilometre of the 10ad, though some portions of the road
between the 3rd and 14th kilometres were incomplete and last portion (15th
and 16th kms.) was still to be taken:up. In March 1973 the Council reques-
ted the Chief Enginecr for release of the last instalment of the grants
amounting to Rs.3:29 lakhs. Rupees 259 lakhs were paid to the Council
in March 1974.

In August 1974, the Government decided to take over the road from
the Council and get the works on the road completed by the Jowai Division.
The road had not been taken over by the Department (November 1974).
It was reported to be incemplete and not yet motorable (November 1974).

The Council was yet to furnish the utilisation certificate for Rs.2.59
lakhs grant paid in March 1974 (December 1975).

(iii) Wakhmai-Ranjat Road. -Construction of the road 8 kilo-
metres long and 16 feet wide with a gravelled surface estimated to cost
Rs.3:02 lakhs was entrusted to the District Council, to provide an access
for vehicular traffic from villages Wahkmai to Ranjat pie Una and Musniang
and also to connect the villages with the Shillong-Jowai-Badarpur Road
(NH44). The work was started in July 1971. Certain diversions were
made by the Council to connect some more villages., After completion
(April 1972) of a stretch 8 kilometres long, at a cost of Rs.2:54 lakhs,
which did not reach upto Ranjat as contemplated in the estimate, the
Council reported completion of the work to the Superintending Engineer,
Shillong Circle inMay 1972. The Superintending Engineer having object-
ed to this, Council started construction of a further stretch 2:8 kms. long
in July 1972 to bring the road upto Ranjat and reported completion in
January 1973 at a cost of Rs.0'25 lakh. While expenditure on the first
8 kilometres of the road was Rs.31,800 perkm., it was only Rs.9000 per
km. for the 2-8 kilometres constructed later. No revised estimate and
drawings for the road constructed on a different alignment and for the addi-
tional length of the road was prepared and got approved by the Chief
Engineer. In November 1973, the Superintending Engineer eertified
completion of the road and the last instalment of grant amounting to
Rs.1'21 lakhs was paid to the Council. The road was notopen to vehicy-
lar traffic (November 1974).



217

Since completion of the first 8 kms of the road in April 1972, no grants
1ave been given to the Council for maintenance. In April 1974, the Chief
Engineer directed the District Council to hand over the road to the Public
Norks Department for maintenance and improvement. The road had not
een handed over (November 1974).

KACSumn

Dated 28 FEp 1978 (R. C.SURI)

Shillong the Accountant General
Assam, Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh
and Mizoram.

Countersigned

%
L/'

paea & & MAR 1876 o naBi

New Delhi the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.









s e A
'Jp'\rh h “'r -

o2




31
APPENDIX 1

(Referred to in paragraph 1+2)

Statement showinrg the details of year-wise and district-wise
expenditure incurred under 64 Famine Relief

Name of
district

Year

) (2)

Garo Hills
Khasi Hills
Jaintia Hills

1970-71

1971-72 Garo Hills
Khasi Hills
Jaintia Hills
Garo Hills
Khasi Hills

Jaintia Hills

1972-73

Garo Hills
Khasi Hills
Jaintia Hiils

1973-74

Total

during 1970-T1 to 1973.74

(In lakhs of rupees)

Purpose
e — A, —— o |
For relief For relief For relief For giving gra-
worksdue to  works due toe  works due to tuitous relief due
scarcity scarcity  of scarcity to fire, flood,
caused by food caused by  drought, etc., and
closure of floods, hail- pnar evacuees
border hats storm,
draught, etc.
(3) S} (5 (6)
1:72 100 1:77
200 1-00 017
005
. 011
016 e 0'L6 0-02
- 071(t)
10*00 0-36 012
10-20 1'69 057 0°54(%)
2+00 0-20 0-48(1)
2+40 007 110
414 0-97 0:39
084 0-06
3346 3-76 2:16 552

(1) These amounts were drawn against zmeounts sanctiored (Rs.0:78 lakh in March
1972 and Rs.0°38 lakh in Cctober 1972) for distributicn of food stuff to Pner

evacuces who came from Mikir Rills to Jowai.

(*) This includes Rs.0-05 lakh sanctioned in March 1973 for giving relicf to families
of the employees of Messers, Assam Sillimanite Ltd. who were thrown oyt

of employment.



32

APPENDIX

(Referred to in

Statement showing the district-wise and category-wise details

Name of district

Garo Hills

Khasi Hills

Jaintia Hills

1970-71

— : —— -
Category of works  Number Expendi- Category of Number Expen-

Roads

Roads on bund
Bridges

Terrace cultivation
Lard Reclamation

Bund-dorg

Construction of Channel

Land Improvement
Minor Irrigation
Pit Construction
Embankment
Drainage

Silt clearance

Tank

Culvert
Distribution of seeds

Foot paths

Protection work

Silt clenrance

S

Details not available
Road

of waorks

1971-72
e
ture works of
works
Y fs ] 1-38
1 0403 % e
4 004 oy
8 0°11 o
43 044 t-
15 031 . .

3 007 - .
2 002 o
17 0-13

i 001
1 0+01 1
2 001 i
1 001 ; .
1 002 et -
l 0'01 e -
asia IR ad .
55 098 Protection 1
work
1 0°32 Distribution
of
food stuff
1 0:15 e
o 1-12
8 0°23 i

diture

0-16

0+06

.y



33
11
paragraph 3.1)
of relief works undertakea during

(In lakhs of rupees)

the years 1970-71 to 1973-74

1972-73 1973-74
' A TR s A -
Number Number
Category of works of  Expendi- Category of  Expendi-
works ture  of works works ture
Roads 50 446 Roads 4 2:40
Land reclamation 54 1-82 Foot path o 005
Bund stone pitching i2 060 Channel 2 0.02
Construction of Channel 12 046 o
Terrace cultivation 10 0-39 e s &
Fishery project 1 007 s
Bund dong 21 0-54 e
Minor irrigation 31 176 .
Embankment 4 025 A -
Roads 84 527 Roads ... 11 066
Foot paths 174 460 Foot path 151 4-22
Bridle paths 8 2:00 Playground 2 007
Land reclamation 2 0:19 Iron Ladder 1 004
Irrigation 2 U*39 Irrigation 1 003
Bridge 2 006
Improvement
of Block 1 0-03
Office
Roads 21 094 Roads ... 15 0-44
Foot paths 39 1'18 Foot paths 17 0-40
Protection work 2 003

Drainage 1

0-05



34
APPENDIX III

[ Referred to in paragraph 3.7 (b) ]

Statement showing the instances of payment of wages at rates
higher than Rs.4 per day

Name of the Block Year 11)2:;:1 :ntt gl:i‘;:? Mar.d;y:iéor which
Nongstoin 1973-74 Rs. 5 19,018
Mawsynram 1973-74 Rs, 5 73

Rs. 6 331
Rs. 7 : 40
Rs, 12 49
Mylliem 1973-74 Rs. 6 150
Rs, 650 30



35
APPENDIX IV

( Referred to in paragraph 3.12 )

Statement of advances paid to Local Committees]

-

e o
Name of the Block Amount

( In lakhs of rupees )

Amount Amoun:
of of of
advance advance advance
aid in paid paid
970-71 in 1972-73 in 1973-74
Nongstoin 019 2-81 1-84
Pynursla 010
Mawsynram 018 1-70 i'16
Skella Bholaganj 2:31
Mylliem 5 0-30

[ —— e e

Total 0-48 6-82 3-30



6
APPENDIX V
(Referred to in paragraph §)
Statement showing the cases where detailed bills for amounts

drawn on abstract bills have not been submitted by the
Deputy Commissioner to Audit upto December 1975

(In lakhs of rupees)

Name of the Drawing Officer Year Ameunt
Deputy Commissioner, Khasi Hills 1971-72 028
1972-73 12:90
1973-74 003
Deputy Commissioner, Garo Hills 1970-71 0-30
1972-73 4-38
1973-74 0-74
Deputy Commissioner, Jaintia Hills 1972-73 2-26

1973-74 001



37

APPENDIX VI
(Referred to in paragraph 9)

Statement showing specifications for different classifications
of roads

——

Serial Classification of roads Specifications
No.

(1) (2) (3)

1. State high-ways (i) Should connect all district headquarters
within the State or outside the State,

(ii) Should connect a National highway
within the State or outside the State.

(iii) Should be of 24 feet width having
blacktopped carriage way of at l:ast
12 feet with gravelled shoulders on
either side of 2 feet width.

(iv) Should have bridges and culverts of
class XVIII loading (i.e., capable
of carrying load of at least 18 tonnes).

2. Major district roads (i) Should connect all important businees
centres/markets or subdivisional
headquarters.

(ii) Should connecta State highway or a
National highway.

(iii) Should be of 24 feet width having
metalled carriage way of at least 12
feet width suitable for all weather
use.

(iv) Should have bridges capable of carrying
load of at least 18 tonnes.

3. Other district roads (i) Should connect subdivisional/district
headquarters.

(ii) Should be of 24 feet width with gra-
velled carriageway of 12 feet suitable
for all weather use.

4. Village roads (i) Should connect important villages,
markets, coalfields.

(ii) Should be of 16 fect width gravelled or
katha carriageway of 12 feet.



38
APPENDIX

(Referred to in

Particulars of the proposed State

Name of Road Length in Width in Width
kilometres feet carriage way
in feet

A—State highways—

1. Shilleng--Tura Road 303-50 10-16 10
2, Passi-Garampani Road 44:00 16 i0

B—Majcr district road —

1. Jowai-Jarain-Muktapur Road 51-20 14-16 12
2, Amlarm=Dawki Road 2900 16 12
3. Dawki-Muktapur Road 1561 16 12
4. Mawngap-Mairang-Ranigodown Road 10460 16 12
5. Shillong-Cherra Road 3591 24 12
6. Umsning-Jagi Road 8363 12 9
7. Rongram-Bajeng-Doba Road 56 16 12
8. Tura-Garobadha-Mankachar Road 5160 16 12
9. Mankachar-Mahendraganj Road 22-50 16 12
10. Mahendraganj-Dalu Road 4928 16 12
11. Phulbari-Hallideyg anj-Garobadha 53-80 16 12
Roﬂd-
12. Jowai-Nartiang-Kadiap-Khandiah 61-00 16 12

Road.



39
VII

Paragraph 9)

-

Highways and major district roads

Type of surface

25 Kms. black-topped, 49 Kms. gravelled, remaining
length katcha.

6°42 Kms. black-topped, 24 Kms, gravelled and re-
maining length katcha,

Partly black topped (15 Kmas,) and partly gravelled
(36'2 Kms.).

Partly black-topped (9 Kms.) and partly gravelled
(20 Kms.)

Gravelled

Partly black-topped (24 Kms) partly gravelled
(6360 Kms) and partly katcha (17 Kms),

Black-topped

Partly gravelled (24 Kms.) and partly katcha
{5908 Kms.)

Partly black-topped (32 Kms) and partly gravelled

|24‘ Kma) .

Partly black-topped (46 Kms) and partly gravelled
(5-60- Kms).

Grovelled
Gr: welled

Partly black-topped (52#60 Kms.) and parily gravell=d
(1-:20 Kms).

Gravelled 7

Standard of bridges

(class of loading)

IX-XII

XII

X

IX

X

IX XTI

XII

1X

IX

X

X



15

10.

11

12.

40
APPENDIX VIII
(Referred to in paragraph 10)

Statement showing details of Continued and New Schemes
costing Rs.10 lakhs or more

Particulars of scheme Estimated Expenditure Expenditure Total
amount from {rom expendi-
April, 1962 April 1969 ture upto
to March to March March
1969 1974 1974

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

A, SPILL OVER SCHEMES—
Construction of road from Maw- 11:00 013 10°47 10-60
synrut to Nongdaju (28 Kms),
Improvement of road from Nong- 1200 1-38 895 10.33
stoin-Mawsy nrut (45 Kms).
Construction of bridges on road 19-82 455 14-14 18-69
from Rongram to Rongramgiri.
Improvement of Passi-Garampani 1725 128 606 751
Road (44 Kms).
Construction of Umsning-Jagi- 1500 596 1-91 7-86
road Road (21-27 Kms).
Construction of Mawngap- 16:87 2:86 15-06 17-92
Moirang-Ranigodown Road-
Portion I5th to 35th Km
(21 Kms).
Improvement of Shillong-Cheera 4680 11-59 26-83 38:42
Road (20 Kms).
Improvement of Jowai-Jarain- 13:00 161 1134 12:95
Muktapur Road (51'2 Kms).
Improvement of Rongiam- 15:00 839 - 694 1533
Bajengdoba Road (56 Kms)
Construction of Songsak-Mendhi- 16:00 1262 410 16:72
pathar Road (40 Kms)
Construction of Road from 12th 1490 057 1:57 2:14
Mile of Tura-Dalu Road
(35 Kms) to Chokpot
Construction of bridges on the 18:94 178 1549 17-27
above road
Construction of Baghmara-Siju 30:39 2867 0-30 2897

Road-Darugiri (56 Kms)



14

15

16,

17.

18.

19.

20,

21.

22.

(1)

Construction of bridgss on the
above road.

Construction of Baghmara-Maha-
deo-Maheskhola Road (12 Kms).

Construction of bridges on Dud-
noi-Damra-Darugiri Road.

-

R.C.C.brtdge on River Somes-
wari-Baghmara-Maheskhola
Road.

Construction of bridge on Dalu-
Baghmara parallel Road.

Improvement of Damra-Rongjang
Road (93Kms).

Improvement of Dalu-Baghmara
Road 64 Kms),

Improvement of Tura-Manka-
char Road (51'60 Kms),

Improvement Dudnai-Damra-
Nongalbibra-Baghmara Road
(156 Kms.)

NEW SCHEMES

Construction of Nongstoin
Mawthawpdah Road (12 kms).

Construction  of Nongstoin-
Rambrai Road (21°50 Kms).

Construction of-Nongdaju Nong-
cherm Road (25'50Km¢)

Construction of  Mawsynrut=
Mahin Road (8 Kms).

Construction of Nongkhla Neng-
kasen-Nonakhlaw Read (10 Kms)

Constructien of Kynshi-Mynaw
Read (13 Kms)

Widening and improvement of
Shillong-Nongstoin Road-Portien
Mawngap to Nongstein (72 Kms)
Metalling and black topping
(a) Miarang to Kynshi(16 Kms)

(b) Markasa to Nengstoin (21
Kms)

41
@)

4528

2017

26-22

3411

20:00

11:00

12:00

1490

14832

10°76

17:03

3912

10-22

12°00

1847

7776

11-10

13-34

)

11-67

779

2579

7'99
6+71
2:04
3'81

23°59

(4)

1863

11:91

985

24405

10°12

340

854

11-55

16°75

10-52

15°85

3393

9:34

2-52

12-36

63:86

1-06

12:96

&)

30-30

19:70

14-37

49-84

1811

1011

1058

15°36

38-32



(1)

9. Construction of Anogiri-Reng-
rahat-Gabit (14°30 Kms)-

10. Reconstruction of  Chibinang
bridge

11. Mealling and Dblack- topping
Rongram-Bajengdoba Road (56

ms)

12. Construction of Amapati-Pur-
akhasia Road (28 Kms)

13. Construction of Siju-Mahadco
Road (11 Kms)

14, Construction  of Chokpot-Siju
Road (8 Kms)

15, Construction of Chokpot-Sibbari
Road (8 Kms)

16. Construction of Rongrenggiri-

Simsanggiri-Nangalbibra oad
(24 Kms)

17. Matalliang and black topping of
portion Rongram to Rongrenggiri
(49:18 Kms)

18. Construction of Mawthewpadhi-
Phlangdilon Road (15 Kms)

19, Metalling and black topping of
Mawphlang-Balat Road (7520
Kms)

20. Construct'on of bridges and

culverts in Bongthog-Ranikor
Road

21. Caustruction of Rymbai-Bataws=
borghat Road (75 Kms)

22, Construction of Laskeri-Barato
Road (17 Kms)

42
(2)

(3)

#

(In lakhs of rupees)

15:00

14+C0

36:04

12:00

11:36

23-83

31417

4747

4346

28-22

13-31

1500

15400

15404

9:36G

12:13

30-10

581

2+66

13:15

19.09

22-56

33:60

13:01

Nil

Nil

1189

14%43

(5)



(1

28. Construction of Passi-Mynso Road
(23 Kms)

24, Improvement of Amlaram-Dawki
Road {29 Kms)

25. Construction of Pongtung-mwet
Road (37 Kms)

26. Construction of Shillong-Dieng-
doh Road (15 Kms)

27. Construction of Umsning-Jagi
Road (1627 Kms)

Total

43

(2) (3) (4) (5)
13-00 13:35

12:00 s .
1775 045

16°32 P e
1758 10-31
60255 38626

e et e e e . e e e e e e . S e+



44
APPENDIX
(Referred to in

Statement showing position of Shillongz-

April 1969
Serial Stretch of road Lengthin width in Surface
No. Kilomitres  feet
1. Upper Shillong to Mawngap 10 16 Black topped 10 feet
2. Mawngap to Mawmaram 13 16
Black toppttng work

3. Mawmaram to Moirang re- 10 16 ) in progress

4. Moirang to Kynshi 16 10—12  Gravelled

5. Kynshi to Markasa 12 Gravelled

6. Markasa to Nongstoin A 21 Gravelled

7. Nongstoin to Maswsynrut e 45 Katcha

8. Mawsynrutto Nomgdaju - 28 Missing link

9. Nomgdaju to Nongcherm 26 Missing link
10. Nongcherm to Rongjemng 9 do

11. Rongjeng to Darugiri (under 8

BRDB).
12, Darugiri to Romgrem ¢ 91 10-12 Katcha

13. Rongram to Tura P 15 16 Black toleed
—18 ft.



45
X
paragraph 13'1)
Tura Road as in April 1969 and March 1974

March 1974
— e — - -
Bridges  Widthin Surface Bridges Remarks
feet
Class 1X 16 Black topped 10 feet  Class 1X Work of widening
to 24 feet and also
do 16 Black topping work in do black-topping work
progress. Was in progress.
do 16 do do |
do 16 do do
do 12 do do
do 16 do do [
Temporary 16 Katcha Class XII
16 do IX to XII
Incomplete
12 Gravelled 5. ¢
Tempor: ry 12 Black topping of Construction of Class| Work of widenin,
alength of 49-18  XVIII bridges in| to16 feet from 1
Kms. in progiees;  progress. | feet and construction
rest gravelled. of class XVIHI

bridges in progress,
Class XII 16 Black-ta;‘:ped XIi
10



APPENDIX

(Referred to in

Particulars of roads conmstructed by

Name of District Name of road Length Estimated Date of
Couneil in amount sanction
kilometres (In lakhs of
rupees)
1 2 3 4 5
Garo Hills District 1. Improvement of Damalgiri- 12 1131 March, 1968

Council.

Jowai District
Council (In Jaintia
- Hills).

Molim-Boldangiri Road
(Stretch from Damalgiri

to Molim).

2. Improvement of Mahendra- 12 2:07 November,
ganj-Rampangpeng  Hill 1969.
Road,

3. Construction of Dimparas 8 1160  November,
Ruga Road. 1969,

1. Construction of Nartaing- 267 921 March, 1968
Jonglwit-Borato Road —

(Stretch from near evised 9°63

Jonglwit to Borato].

2, Censtruction of Sutnga- 16 677 March, 1970

Saipung Road. —=—=——— January 1974
¢ Revised 1053

3. Construction of Wahkami- 8 302 Qctober 1970

um-Musniang-Ranjat
Road.



X

paragraph 17°1)

District Councils

47

Amount of grants Period of Expenditure upto Remarks
(In lakhs of rupees) payment December 197
(In lakhs of
rupees)

6 7 8 9

1-31 1967. (& 1'37 Completed in 1970-71,

052 1969-70 052 Incomplete.

120 1272-73 135 Incomplete.

9+63 1967-68 to 197.-73 7-93 Completed in January 1971 and

anded over to the depart-
ment in October 1971,

767 1969-70 to 1973-74 8-37 Work upto 14 kms. completed
in February 1973. The road
was to be handed over to
the department but not
handed over till Nove mber
1974.

3:02 1972-73 to 1973-74 279 Work upto 10 kms. completed

G.P.—(A.G.)—24/75— 520—21-2-1976.

in  January 1973 with
change of alignment.






